MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authority to use name. The Maine Beer Wholesalers Association, Inc. is granted the authority to use the name "Maine Beer and Wine Wholesalers Association, Inc."

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 18, 1971

Chapter 19

AN ACT Relating to Operation of the Livermore Falls Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1907, c. 390, § 15, sub-§ IV, repealed and replaced. Subsection IV of Section 15 of chapter 390 of the private and special laws of 1907 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- IV. If any surplus remains at the end of the year, it may be added to the sinking fund.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 20

AN ACT to Allocate Money from the General Highway Fund for State Aid Construction.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the usual effective date for legislative Acts comes after towns have held their annual meetings; and

Whereas, it is necessary for towns to appropriate certain moneys to obtain state aid; and

Whereas, the knowledge of the amounts that should be appropriated depends on the state aid construction appropriation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Allocation for construction and reconstruction of state aid roads. From the income to the General Highway Fund for the next 2 fiscal years, from July 1, 1971 to June 30, 1972 and from July 1, 1972 to June 30, 1973, shall be segregated, apportioned and expended for:

1971-72

1972-73

Construction and Reconstruction of State Aid Roads

\$4,400,000

\$4,400,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 26, 1971

Chapter 21

AN ACT Increasing Borrowing Capacity of Ashland Water and Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 78, § 8, amended. The first sentence of section 8 of chapter 78 of the private and special laws of 1947, as last amended by chapter 14 of the private and special laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

For accomplishing the purposes of this Act, said water district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money temporarily, and to issue therefor the interest bearing negotiable notes of the district, and for the purpose of refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under the provisions of this Act, including the expenses incurred in the creation of the district, of securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant and sewerage and drainage system and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, and the refunding of its obligations, the said district, through its trustees, may from time to time issue bonds of the district to an amount not exceeding \$500,000 principal amount issued and outstanding at any one time.